
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 
10.00am, Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
 
Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 
Email:  emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk / jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 14 
March 2023 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 24 

January 2023 – submitted for approval as a correct record  
7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 
 
5.1   Outstanding Actions 13 - 40 

6. Work Programme 
 
6.1   Work Programme 41 - 50 

7. Business Bulletin 
 
7.1   Business Bulletin 51 - 54 

8. Reports 
 
8.1   Internal Audit: 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan - report by the 

Head of Internal Audit 
55 - 82 

 
8.2   Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update - report by 

the Head of Internal Audit 
83 - 104 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 14 
March 2023 

Page 3 of 6 

 

 

 
 
8.3   Change Portfolio – Report by the Executive Director of Corporate 

Services 
105 - 116 

 
8.4   Annual Assurance Schedule - Corporate Services – Report by the 

Executive Director of Corporate Service
[...]
regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 24 January 2023 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Cameron (substituting for Faccenda) 

(items 1-7), Faccenda (Items 8 onwards) Jenkinson, McVey, Miller, Mowat, Thornley, 

Younie and Whyte (substituting for Rust). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of November 

2022 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• 12 (2) – Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - External 

Quality Assessment 

• 13 - Internal Audit: Open and Overdue IA Findings – Performance 

Dashboard as at 31 August 2022 

• 16 (1) - Major Investigation Outcome Report (MCEC-19-19) (Private report) 

• 18 - Capital Monitoring 2022-2023 - Month 6 position referral from Finance 

and Resources Committee 

• 19 (1&2) - Sustainable Capital Strategy – referral from Finance and 

Resources Committee  

2) To note an update on Action 3 would be circulated to members after the meeting. 

3) To request officer budget proposals are circulated with groups, prior to being 

published for the Finance and Resources Special Meeting. 

4) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions January 2023, submitted.)  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 24 January 2023                                           Page 2  

3.  Work Programme 

The Work Programme for January 2023 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme.
[...]
e year ending 31 December 2021. The performance reflected ongoing recovery from 

the significant difficulties that COVID-19 had created for the events and conferencing 

industry. Overall, EICC made a loss of £35,791, compared to a loss of £1,721,998 in the 

previous year. EICC’s accounts, for 31 December 2021, have been signed-off by its 

auditor. 

Decision 

1) To note the report.  

2) To note the Convener would write to the Convener of the Housing, Homelessness 

and Fair Work Committee to ask for Business Bulletin updates on the progress of 

the hotel build project. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 2022 

(item 7); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 

submitted.) 

12. Whistleblowing Update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 

quarter 1 July – 30 September 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted) 

Page 11



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 24 January 2023                                           Page 6  

13. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted) 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Outstanding Actions 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

14 March 2023 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

1  10.08.21 First Line 

Governance and 

Assurance Model 

To agree that progress 

updates 
[...]
tions 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee reviews and approves the refreshed 2023/24 

 Internal Audit (IA) Charter, including revisions to the Internal Audit Journey Map and 

 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and proposals to adopt the CIPFA standard 

 definitions for audit report overall opinions from 2023/24 onwards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laura Calder 

Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit, Legal and Assurance, Corporate Services Directorate 

E-mail: laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3077 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee – 14 March 2023 
 

 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the revised Internal Audit (IA) Charter for 

2023/24 to the Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee (GRBV) for approval. 

2.2 The revised IA Charter includes a refreshed IA Journey Map and Key Performance 

Indicators (KPIs). 

2.3 In April 2020, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

recommended introduction of standard definitions for audit report opinions to 

support consistency across public body organisations.  It is proposed that the IA 

Charter includes the standard CIPFA definitions which will apply for IA reports from 

2023/24 onwards.  

3. Background 

3.1 CIPFA sets the standards for internal audit, governance, and financial accounting 

 across the public sector.  CIPFA worked collaboratively with the Institute of Internal 

Auditors (the IIA) to  develop a set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

that are based on the mandatory elements of IIA’s International Professional 

Practices Framework (IPPF). 

3.2 The PSIAS were originally introduced in April 2013 and last refreshed in April 2017. 

The IPPF was last updated in 2017 and is currently under review.  The refreshed 

IPPF is expected to be introduced in
[...]
e been consulted on various policies that the Council are working on including 

the Circulation Plan and Public Transport Action Plan.  Lothian is currently developing a 

Decarbonisation Strategy which will map out the journey to decarbonising the 670 vehicles 

in the Lothian fleet. 

Accessibility  
 
Lothian was delighted to be recognised for work in accessibility across 2022.   

 
• Midlothian & East Lothian Business Awards 2022 ‘Community Impact’ Award finalist 

• Blue Badge Awards 2022 Most Inclusive Organisation finalist and Access Champion 

of the Year finalist 

• Scottish Transport Awards 2022 Excellence in Accessibility Winner 

• Herald and GenAnalytics Diversity Awards 2022 Diversity Hero finalist and Diversity 
in the Public Sector Winner 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 315



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10:00, Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

Drumbrae Care Home – status report 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee: 

1.1 Note the briefing note on the status of Drumbrae Care Home, the steps taken 

leading up to the closure of the facility as a care home and the actions that have 

been taken post closure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Judith Proctor  

Chief Officer, Edinburgh Integration Joint Board 

Contact: Hazel Stewart 

E-mail: Hazel.Stewart@edinburgh.gov.uk   

 

  

Page 317

Agenda Item 8.15

mailto:Hazel.Stewart@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 

 
Report 
 

Drumbrae care home 

2. Background 

2.1 This report provides a briefing on the actions taken leading up to the closure of 

Drumbrae as a care home and the actions that have taken place post closure in 

response to the motion from the Full Council meeting held on 15 December 2022 

and 9 February 2023 which set out the following: 

 

Full Council – 15 December 2023 

2.1.1 Notes the Chief Officer of the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board (EIJB) has not 

provided full updates on the status of the property to the Board and requests 

that she do so for all elected members. 

2.1.2 Requests the EIJB Chief Officer produce a report within one cycle on how this 

facility came to sit empty for over a year. 

2.1.3 Requests the EIJB consider the recommission of appropriate care services at 

Drumbrae care home as soon as practically possible. 

2.1.4 Calls for a report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee into the 

Council’s actions leading up to the closure and post closure, in particular actions 

to move forward with the lease to NHS Lothian or identify and resolve any 

problems in order to identify any potential lessons learned. 

2.1.5 Calls for a briefing to elected members, outlining the actions that would be 

required if the Council is directed to recommission 60 care beds at Drumbrae by 

the EIJB, along with associated costs, an estimate of how long this would take, 

and any other significant considerations that may inform a decision by the EIJB. 

 

Full Council – 09 February 2023 

2.1.6 To note the fire safety compliance issues at Drumbrae Care Home were not 

notified to members when they were identified in June 2022, to note that the 

report did not indicate whether the issues were identified before or after the 

Committee decision on 7th June, and to request that officers include and 

comment on the timeline of decision making in the report to the Group Risk and 

Best Value Committee which Council instructed in December 2022. 

Page 318



 

 

 

2.1.7 To note that, as stated in the report, NHS Lothian advised in October 2022 it 

was unable to deliver the direction set by the Board, but the report was silent on 

who was advised and that this communication did not result in either the Board 

or the Finance and Resources Committee being informed or asked to update 

their direction or decisions, and to request that this t
[...]
graph(s) 1, 12, 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 427

Agenda Item 11.3
by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 12, 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Emergency Motion by the SNP Group 

Governance Risk and Best Value Committee –  

14 March 2023 

Budget Process 
 

 
Notes the budget process for 2023/24 was particularly challenging for the council. 
 
Notes complaints from residents, councillors and stakeholders which included concerns 
over a lack of information, and information being provided very late in the process. 
 
Notes that, unlike in previous years, there was no residents’ consultation and the full 
suite of budget proposals were not published anywhere ahead of the papers being 
published for the Finance and Resources Committee meeting held on the 7th February. 
 
Agrees that this was not a good model for budget setting, transparency or the reputation 
of the council. 
 
Agrees that there will be an internal audit undertaken to review the budget process and 
make best practice recommendations for future years. 
 
Agrees that this audit should be prioritised to be carried out in the first half of the year so 
that management actions can be completed ahead of next year’s budget process. 

Moved by Councillor Kate Campbell  

Seconded by Councillor  

 

Page 431

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Notice of meeting and agenda
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday, 14th March, 2023
	Contacts
	1. Order of Business
	2. Declaration of Interests
	3. Deputations
	4. Minutes
	5. Outstanding Actions
	6. Work Programme
	7. Business Bulletin
	8. Reports
	9. Motions
	10. Resolution to Consider in Private
	11. Private Reports
	Committee Members
	Information about the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	Further information
	We

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 14 March 2023 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Faccenda, Jenkinson, McVey, Miller, 
Mowat, Rust, Thornley and Younie. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 24 
January 2023 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 3 – Community Centres (update) 

• Action 5 (2) – Business Bulletin 

• Action 10 – Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update 

• Action 12 (1) – Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - 
External Quality Assessment 

• Action 13 (3) – Internal Audit Update Report: 1 May to 31 August 2022 

• Action 15 (1&2) – Outstanding Actions 

• Action 16 (1&2) - Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 
Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022 

• Action 17 (2&3) – Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 December 
2022 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

2) To request an update and revised expected completion date for action 8 (Annual 
Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership) by 
Committee in May. 

3) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions March 2023, submitted.)  

3.  Work Programme 

The Work Programme was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme March 2023, submitted.) 

4.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin was presented.  

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin March 2023, submitted.) 

5. Internal Audit: 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan  

The Internal Audit: 2023/24 Internal Audit (IA) Annual Plan was presented for 
approval. The plan set out how IA assurance would be delivered and developed in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Charter for the period 1 April 2023. The proposed 
2023/24 plan included a total of 42 audits. The proposed plan was risk-based, 
proportionate and flexible to recognise the changing risk profile of the Council and was 
aligned to the Council’s 2023-27 Business Plan outcomes, business critical risks and 
emerging issues. 

Decision 

1) To note the budget process for 2023/24 was particularly challenging for the 
Council. 

2) To note complaints from residents, councillors and stakeholders which included 
concerns over a lack of information, and information being provided very late in 
the process. 

3) To note that, unlike in previous years, there was no residents’ consultation and 
the full suite of budget proposals was not published anywhere ahead of the 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

papers being published for the Finance and Resources Committee meeting 
held on the 7th February 2023. 

4) To agree that this was not a good model for budget setting, transparency or the 
reputation of the Council. 

5) To agree that there would be an internal audit undertaken to review the budget 
process and make best practice recommendations for future years. 

6) To agree that this audit should be prioritised to be carried out in the first half of 
the year so that management actions could be completed ahead of next year’s 
budget process. 

7) To approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan with the addition of CLT 
undertaking a lessons learnt exercise in relation to the budget process and 
internal audit adding an audit of that exercise to the priority audits plan.  

(Reference – report by the Head of Internal Audit, submitted.)  

6. Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 

Details were presented on the revised Internal Audit (IA) Charter for 2023/24 for 
approval. The revised IA Charter included a refreshed IA Journey Map and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). It was proposed that the IA Charter included the 
standard CIPFA definitions which would apply for IA reports from 2023/24 onwards. 

Decision 

To approve the refreshed 2023/24 Internal Audit (IA) Charter, including revisions to 
the Internal Audit Journey Map and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and proposals 
to adopt the CIPFA standard definitions for audit report overall opinions from 2023/24 
onwards. 

(Reference – report by the Head of Internal Audit, submitted.) 

7. Change Portfolio  

Details were presented on an overview of strategic delivery and the associated risks 
and issues managed by Change Board. The projects reviewed through this process 
would be updated to take account of the Council’s revised Business Plan. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the Council’s Change Portfolio. 

2) To note that detailed reporting on expenditure within capital and revenue projects 
were included within the Revenue and Capital Monitoring Reports submitted to 
Finance and Resources Committee. 

3) To request a workshop on risks being presented. 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

4) To request a further column in the appendix in future reports, noting the actions 
taken for each risk. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Directorate of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

8. Annual Assurance Schedule – Corporate Services  

Committee was presented with the annual assurance schedule covering 2021/22. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To request that a schedule of HR polices, indicating which had been reviewed, 
were to be reviewed and those which were out of date, be circulated to 
members. 

3) To request a Business Bulletin update on this to Committee in May. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Directorate of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

9. Annual Assurance Schedule – Place Directorate  

Committee was presented with the annual assurance schedule covering 2021/22. 

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Executive Directorate of Place, submitted.) 

10. Gas Service Improvement Plan Closure Report  

Details were provided that all the actions in the  Gas Service Improvement Plan (GSIP) 
had been completed.  

Decision 

1) To note the progress made with the Gas Service Improvement Plan (GSIP). 

2) To note the outcome of the CORGI and Gas Safe audits. 

3) To agree to accept the closure report. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Directorate of Place, submitted.) 

11. Procurement of Edinburgh’s Christmas – referral from the 
Finance and Resources Committee 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

Committee considered a report on the procurement approach and options currently 
under consideration for the future delivery of Edinburgh’s Christmas, which had been 
referred by the Finance and Resources Committee for information. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Place.  

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 26 January 2023 (item 14); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

12. Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight position – referral    
from the Finance and Resources Committee 

Committee considered a report on Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight 
position, setting out the projected Council-wide revenue budget position for 2022/23, 
based on analysis of the first eight months’ financial data and projections of income 
and expenditure for the remainder of the year, which had been referred from the 
Finance and Resources Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.  

2) To request a briefing note providing more details on the reduction in the 
assumed Housing Benefit recovery rate for those accommodated in dispersed 
flats, as referenced in paragraph 4.20 (v) of the report by the Executive Director 
of Corporate Services. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 26 January 2023 (item 4); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

13. Capital Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight position – referral from 
the Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on 26 January 2023 on 
the Capital Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight position, which set out the capital 
expenditure and funding position as at month eight and full-year outturn projections for 
the 2022/23 financial year, providing explanations for key variances. 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.  

2) To request further details on how capital budgeting for the Edinburgh Health and 
Social Care Partnership works, with particular reference to Appendix 1 (approved 
budget, adjustments, revised budgets, etc.) 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 26 January 2023 (item 6); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

14. Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 – referral from 
the Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on 7 February 2023 on 
the Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033, which set out priorities for 
£1.47bn of Council capital investment, in alignment with the Council Business Plan, 
over the medium to long-term. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.  

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 7 February 2023 (item 3); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

15. Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 
Financial Bulletin 2021/22 – referral from the Finance and 
Resources Committee 

Committee considered a report that had been referred by the Finance and Resources 
Committee on 7 February 2023 on the Accounts Commission: Local Government in 
Scotland – Financial Bulletin 2021/22, which provided a summary of the main issues 
and themes identified within the Accounts Commission’s recently published Financial 
Bulletin 2021/22 and how these related to the local context within Edinburgh. 

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.  

2) To request a briefing note on the impact of the Deposit Return Scheme to the 
budget. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 7 February 2023 (item 4); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

16. Treasury Management: Mid-Year Report 2022/23 - referral from 
the City of Edinburgh Council 

On 9 February 2023, the City of Edinburgh Council considered a report on the 
Treasury Management: Mid-Year Report 2022/23, which provided an update on 
Treasury Management activity undertaken in the first half of 2022/23. This was 
referred to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

1) To note the report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.  

2) To note as part of the skills assessment of GRBV that elected member training 
would be reviewed on specific areas such as Treasury Management. 

(References – Act of Council No. 20, 9 February 2023; referral from the City of 
Edinburgh Council, submitted.) 

17. Capital Theatres Company Performance Report 2021/22 – 
referral from the Culture and Communities Committee 

On 7 March 2023, the Culture and Communities Committee considered the 
performance report covered the period from September 2021 to September 2022 
which included the reopening of the Festival and King’s Theatres in a challenging 
post-Covid environment for the performing arts. This was referred to the Governance, 
Risk and Best Value Committee for noting and scrutiny of the financial performance of 
the organisations and any risks impacting the Council and/or Capital Theatres. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Place.  

(References – Culture and Communities Committee of 7 March 2023; referral from the 
Culture and Communities Committee, submitted.) 

18. Update on Council Transport Arms Length Companies – referral 
from the Transport and Environment Committee 

On 2 February 2023, the Transport and Environment Committee considered a report 
on the Update on Council Transport Arms Length Companies, which summarised the 
performance of Transport for Edinburgh, Edinburgh Trams, and Lothian Buses. This 
was referred to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for noting and 
scrutiny. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Place.  

(References – Transport and Environment Committee of 2 February 2023 (item 5); 
referral from the Transport and Environment Committee, submitted.) 

19. Drumbrae Care Home – status report 

Details were provided on the actions taken leading up to the closure of Drumbrae as a 
care home and the actions that had taken place post closure in response to the 
motions from the Full Council meetings held on 15 December 2022 and 9 February 
2023.  

Motion 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

To note the briefing note on the status of Drumbrae Care Home, the steps taken 
leading up to the closure of the facility as a care home and the actions that have been 
taken post closure. 

- moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Biagi 

Amendment 

1) To note the briefing note on the status of Drumbrae Care Home, the steps 
taken leading up to the closure of the facility as a care home and the actions 
that have been taken post closure. 

2) To note that the terms of the motion agreed at the meeting of Full Council on 15 
December 2022 had not been fulfilled by this report (fulfilled clauses noted 
below for ease of reference) and to call for a complete report to the next 
meeting of this committee.  

 Full council decision 15 December 2022: 

 To call for a report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee into the 
Council's actions leading up to the closure and post closure, in particular 
actions to move forward with the lease to NHS Lothian or identify and resolve 
any problems, in order to identify any potential lessons learned. 

3) To note that, as stated in the report, NHS Lothian advised in October 2022 it 
was unable to deliver the direction set by the Board, but the report was silent on 
who was advised and that this communication did not result in either the Board 
or the Finance and Resources Committee being informed or asked to update 
their direction or decisions, and to request that this too is analysed in the report 
to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

- moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Bandel  

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), the addendum (as adjusted) was accepted 
as an amendment to the motion. 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Campbell: 

1) To note the briefing note on the status of Drumbrae Care Home, the steps 
taken leading up to the closure of the facility as a care home and the actions 
that have been taken post closure. 

2) To note that the terms of the motion agreed at the meeting of Full Council on 15 
December 2022 had not been fulfilled by this report (fulfilled clauses noted 
below for ease of reference) and to call for a complete report to the next 
meeting of this committee. 

 Full council decision 15 December 2022: 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

 To call for a report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee into the 
Council's actions leading up to the closure and post closure, in particular 
actions to move forward with the lease to NHS Lothian or identify and resolve 
any problems, in order to identify any potential lessons learned. 

3) To agree that the report would set out the dependencies between Drumbrae, 
Ferryfield and Liberton Hospital in relation to the bed based review, including 
information about the type and number of beds in each facility; provide a best 
value analysis of the extension of provision at Liberton, completion of works at 
Drumbrae and the decision on extension of the Ferryfield PFI contract, 
including options to reopen Drumbrae as a 60 bed care home; and also set out 
the decision making process, specifically in relation to directives which are not 
completed, where decisions will be reported and the timelines that can be 
expected. 

4) To note that, as stated in the report, NHS Lothian advised in October 2022 it 
was unable to deliver the direction set by the Board, but the report was silent on 
who was advised and that this communication did not result in either the Board 
or the Finance and Resources Committee being informed or asked to update 
their direction or decisions, and to request that this too is analysed in the report 
to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

(References – Act of Council No. 20 of 15 December 2022; report by the Chief Officer, 
Edinburgh Integration Joint Board, submitted.) 

20. Whistleblowing Update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 
quarter 1 October – 31 December 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

21. Whistleblowing Annual Report 2022 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 
period of 1 January – 31 December 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

1) To note the report.  

2) To request an update on the progress on timetabling dates for the 
Whistleblowing Sub-Committee be circulated to members. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

 

22. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report  

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received and investigation outcome reports completed 
during the quarter 1 October – 31 December 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

23. MCEC-30-21 - Whistleblowing Major Investigation Outcome 
Report - Review of processes relating to Woodlands Special 
School 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

To agree to continue to Committee in May 2023, or to the Whistleblowing Sub 
Committee, whichever comes first, to allow appropriate officers to attend.  

(Reference – report by the Service Director, Legal & Assurance and Council Monitoring 
Officer, submitted.) 

24. CEC-32-22 - Major Investigation Outcome Report - Pupil Abuse 
at a Primary School 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

To agree to continue to Committee in May, or to the Whistleblowing Sub Committee, 
whichever comes first, to allow appropriate officers to attend.  

(Reference – report by the Service Director, Legal & Assurance and Council Monitoring 
Officer, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 14th March, 2023  

 

 

 

 

 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 14 March 2023
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Outstanding Actions
	3.	Work Programme
	4.	Business Bulletin
	5.	Internal Audit: 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	6.	Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update
	7.	Change Portfolio
	8.	Annual Assurance Schedule – Corporate Services
	9.	Annual Assurance Schedule – Place Directorate
	10.	Gas Service Improvement Plan Closure Report
	11.	Procurement of Edinburgh’s Christmas – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	12.	Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight position – referral    from the Finance and Resources Committee
	13.	Capital Monitoring 2022/23 – month eight position – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	14.	Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	15.	Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – Financial Bulletin 2021/22 – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	16.	Treasury Management: Mid-Year Report 2022/23 - referral from the City of Edinburgh Council
	17.	Capital Theatres Company Performance Report 2021/22 – referral from the Culture and Communities Committee
	18.	Update on Council Transport Arms Length Companies – referral from the Transport and Environment Committee
	19.	Drumbrae Care Home – status report
	20.	Whistleblowing Update
	21.	Whistleblowing Annual Report 2022
	22.	Whistleblowing Monitoring Report
	23.	MCEC-30-21 - Whistleblowing Major Investigation Outcome Report - Review of processes relating to Woodlands Special School
	24.	CEC-32-22 - Major Investigation Outcome Report - Pupil Abuse at a Primary School




